\
=) Ea, S
- o A o .
WOl 8- 252
|| 5284 e
EE E5mo3
(a%4 T mn
52| 22558
— (5] .. -
vl 2255
DSIV Neccw =
sa
o =
H
y
Q
29
2%
= L
2 <
<
&
GS-1027ADV-A 6
- -
R
= T w
w o mn
L << .
L i o
w 3 —
r @~
L ; wl
309
O X
S
[} [ [
X -
O
—
n
()
<5
8z
<
%)
N =
o 1
T
w g
oz
o
|_
o
o
DRAWN BY
MME
CHECKED BY
-
CS.1 — COVER SHEET =
TD.1 — BLEACHER SEATING PLAN 12/01/2016
FP.1 — FOUNDATION PLAN ScuE
BA.1 — BLEACHER FRAMING & CLIP PRE—ASSEMBLY N
BA.2 — BLEACHER BRACING LOCATION PLAN
BA.3 — BLEACHER ASSEMBLY GS-1027ADC-A
AP.1 — ANCHORING PLAN DG N0
PF.1 — PLANK & FRAMING PLAN
VA.1 — VERTICAL AISLE ASSEMBLY CS.1
GR.1 — GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY



AutoCAD SHX Text
 - COVER SHEET 

AutoCAD SHX Text
CS.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - BLEACHER SEATING PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
TD.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - ANCHORING PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
AP.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - PLANK & FRAMING PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
PF.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - VERTICAL AISLE ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
VA.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
GR.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - BLEACHER BRACING LOCATION PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
BA.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - FOUNDATION PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
FP.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - BLEACHER FRAMING & CLIP PRE-ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BA.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - BLEACHER ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BA.3


»

| O\ 1 § i} g
WOl 27333
_|_ o L Y
< S ouw S
FUll 12528238
oY oe 5o 3w <
T2 e ~®d o
Ol 12852
SVl |[~e228 =
oo =
o =
27’
8 5 14 3
6" 0.C. 1'-6" . g
TYP. TYP. 2 %
=
" " H H " % %
1' i} i} i} i} y r[ (E_f':)
1] . 6
| |
\ \ \ \
] | | ! ~ U<
< I L
o . ] g (4]
o =
| | o452
| 1 Z om ~
— 1N ]
| | | | <3S o
Lo o
] | | | S %
, ,‘” ) .
19'—45 . .
| |
\ \ \ \
] | | ! R
1] 1] _I
[] [} :'
wn
| | <5
(-I) o
\ \ = z
w
| | N >
I 1 o !
& 3
©z
| &) | o
I 1 [
o
o
SECTION GROSS ACTUAL NO. OF NET
LENGTH SEATS SEATS ROWS SEATS e
27 18.00 18.00 1 18 =
8 5.33 5.00 9 45 e
14 9.33 9.00 9 81
NET SEATS 144
WHEELCHAIR SPACES 0 GS-I%ZNé\DC-A
TOTAL NET SEATING CAPACITY 144
(BASED ON 18" PER SEAT) TD.1




LOCATE FRAMES ON FOUNDATION

| — TYP. CENTERLINE OF FRAME

27’
1'=6" (END 6 0.C.
FRAME LINE) TYP.
206"
|
1°—8" MIN TO FRONT | ELh

EDGE OF FRAME

* MINIMUM FOUNDATION AREA SHOWN. DEPENDING ON LOCAL SOIL CONDITIONS, BLEACHER CAN BE INSTALLED ON A CONCRETE PAD OR FOOTERS, OR ATTACHED
TO 2x6 TREATED LUMBER GROUND SILLS AND PLACED ON COMPACTED STONE, ASPHALT, OR ANY OTHER SMOOTH, SOLID, LEVEL SURFACE. CONSULT YOUR LOCAL
CONCRETE CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE PROPER CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS FOR YOUR LOCAL SOIL AND WEATHER-RELATED CONDITIONS. THE BEARING SURFACE
MUST BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A MINIMUM OF 660 POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT. TO MEET LOCAL CODES, BLEACHERS WILL NEED TO BE ANCHORED. ANCHORING
SYSTEMS FOR ALL SURFACE TYPES ARE AVAILABLE - CONTACT YOUR BLEACHER SALES REPRESENTATIVE FOR MORE INFORMATION.

8 CERTIFIED
< FABRICATOR

2810 Sydney Road
Plant City, Florida 33566

Fax: 813-305-1419

Phone: 813-305-1415
www. gtgrandstands.com

A PLAYCORE company

GT GRANDSTANDS™

10 ROW BLEACHER
8" RISE / 10" SEAT

FOUNDATION PLAN

/OUTS\DE EDGE OF FOUNDATION

GS-1027ADC-A
OPTIONAL -MS (MUD SILL)

DRAWN BY
MME

CHECKED BY
TLC

DATE
12/01/2016

SCALE

JOB NO.

GS-1027ADC-A

DWG NO

FP.1

»



AutoCAD SHX Text
OUTSIDE EDGE OF FOUNDATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. CENTERLINE OF FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
 


e )
I I 8 5
> Y3 0 Do ©
< wO PR
— = o L o
: || 5284 e
=Y Esamm3
5 S9m”
mas|l |Z553 ¢
- U< o2 5 X
vil [E2857
5 O8IV NEZE g
= = =
(OPTIONAL) ATTACH GROUND SILLS *
*NOT ALL BLEACHERS WILL .
RECEIVE GROUND SILLS. IF [
YOUR UNIT DOES NOT INCLUDE . ]
THIS FEATURE, SKIP THIS STEP. RS |
o
R
. % il
= L
2 <«
FA—EO5_40F =
e o
o
(&}
>
SCRLAG12116G (%" x 1)" LAG SCREW) 5'
sl 10X PER FRAME s
(| i
4
PRE-ASSEMBLE X-BRACE PAIR(S) D x |<—[
L
5T B
L
(n'd < =
" " " o o
WX 17 x ¥%g” ANGLE a =
L o ~
, NUTF12G (3" FLANGE NUT) o=z W
GSL2610 (2><6><WO TREATED LUMBER S\LL) o (i)
14" x %s" FLAT BAR B X o
% S
=
BLTHH 121086 é
(% x " HEX HEAD BOLT) o
, ENSURE BOTH FLAT BAR AND
GSL2608 (2x6x8" TREATED LUMBER SILL) ANGLE PIECES ARE THE SAME
LENGTH BEFORE ASSEMBLING
Pany
i
=
n
=)
]
O >
NOTE: DO NOT TIGHTEN BRACING HARDWARE
a
ONCE FRAMING IS COMPLETE, UNTIL ALL FRAMING AND BRACING HAS BEEN
PRE-ASSEMBLE CLIP SETS ON BLEACHER FRAMES ASSEMBLED AND CHECKED TO ENSURE THAT ~ ‘£
IT IS COMPLETE AND SQUARE. N5
NOTE: ROTATE CLIPS 90° AS SHOWN PRIOR TO o
o . . DLICBIOTIEC MOUNTING PLANK, THEN LIFT AND ROTATE CLIP a2
(Ae” x 15" CARRIAGE BOLT) SO THAT GROOVE IN CLIP IS SEATED PROPERLY. 5
CL—STD NOTE: LEAVE FLANGE NUT E
(HOLD DOWN CLIP) LOOSE UNTIL CLIPS HAVE %
BEEN SECURED TO PLANK.
NUTF10G DRAWN BY
(%" FLANGE NUT) MME
CHECKED BY
TLC
DATE
12/01/2016
SCALE
JOB NO.
OPTION A: SINGLE FOOT BOARDS OPTION B: DOUBLE FOOT BOARDS GS-1027ADC-A
NOTE: CLIP SETS ON FOOT SUPPORTS MUST NOTE: CLIP SETS ON FOOT SUPPORTS MUST WG N0
BE MOUNTED TO HOLES SHOWN HERE TO BE MOUNTED TO HOLES SHOWN HERE TO
~ ENSURE CORRECT FIT WITH FOOT PLANK. ~ ENSURE CORRECT FIT WITH FOOT PLANK. BA.1



AutoCAD SHX Text
BLTCB10116G ( " x 1 " CARRIAGE BOLT)516" x 1 " CARRIAGE BOLT)12" CARRIAGE BOLT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CL-STD (HOLD DOWN CLIP)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NUTF10G ( " FLANGE NUT)516" FLANGE NUT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: LEAVE FLANGE NUT LOOSE UNTIL CLIPS HAVE BEEN SECURED TO PLANK. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: CLIP SETS ON FOOT SUPPORTS MUST BE MOUNTED TO HOLES SHOWN HERE TO ENSURE CORRECT FIT WITH FOOT PLANK. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: ROTATE CLIPS 90° AS SHOWN PRIOR TOMOUNTING PLANK, THEN LIFT AND ROTATE CLIP SO THAT GROOVE IN CLIP IS SEATED PROPERLY. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: CLIP SETS ON FOOT SUPPORTS MUST BE MOUNTED TO HOLES SHOWN HERE TO ENSURE CORRECT FIT WITH FOOT PLANK. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
   *NOT ALL BLEACHERS WILL RECEIVE GROUND SILLS. IF YOUR UNIT DOES NOT INCLUDE THIS FEATURE, SKIP THIS STEP.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FA-05

AutoCAD SHX Text
FA-05

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCRLAG12116G ( " x 1 " LAG SCREW) 38" x 1 " LAG SCREW) 12" LAG SCREW) 10X PER FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
GSL2608 (2x6x8' TREATED LUMBER SILL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
GSL2610 (2x6x10' TREATED LUMBER SILL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
FA-E05_40F

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 " x  " FLAT BAR14" x  " FLAT BAR316" FLAT BAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 " X 1" x  " ANGLE12" X 1" x  " ANGLE316" ANGLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NUTF12G ( " FLANGE NUT)38" FLANGE NUT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLTHH12108G ( " x 1 " HEX HEAD BOLT)38" x 1 " HEX HEAD BOLT)14" HEX HEAD BOLT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: DO NOT TIGHTEN BRACING HARDWARE UNTIL ALL FRAMING AND BRACING HAS BEEN ASSEMBLED AND CHECKED TO ENSURE THAT IT IS COMPLETE AND SQUARE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENSURE BOTH FLAT BAR AND ANGLE PIECES ARE THE SAME LENGTH BEFORE ASSEMBLING


& TYP X—BRACE CONN. W/ 1% BOLT

>

/BLEACHER FRAME

NOT TO SCALE

TYP X—BRACING

%" x 1%” HEX HD.

\é’ BOLT & FLANGE NUT

PRE-ASSEMBLE X-BRACES AS
ILLUSTRATED ON SHEET BA.1
SEE SHEET #BA.3 FOR BRACING
LENGTHS AND LOCATIONS.

TYP. X-BRACE LOCATION DETAIL

INSTALL AT CLOSED BAYS ONLY

SEE SHEET # PF.1 FOR BAY CONFIGURATION

ATTACH ROW 2 SPACER BRACE TO FRAMING
USING %" x 14" HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE
NUT. TYP. ALL BAYS.

NOTE LOCATION OF X—BRACES
ON BLEACHER FRAMES.

TYP. SPACER BRACE LOCATION DETAIL
INSTALL AT OPEN BAYS ONLY

SEE SHEET # PF.1 FOR BAY CONFIGURATION

N\

ATTACH ROW 2 SPACER BRACE TO FRAMING

USING %" x 14" HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE
NUT. TYP. ALL BAYS.

A\

S CERTIFIED]
< FABRICATOR

ATTACH SPACER BRACES USING
COMMON X—BRACING HARDWARE
SEE SHEET #BA.3 FOR BRACING
LENGTHS AND LOCATIONS

>

TYP. SPACER BRACE
(NOTE NOTCH IN ANGLE,
NO CENTER PUNCHED HOLE)

»

Fax: 813-305-1419

www. gtgrandstands.com

2810 Sydney Road
Plant City, Florida 33566

Phone: 813-305-1415

A PLAYCORE company

GT GRANDSTANDS™

10 ROW BLEACHER
8" RISE / 10" SEAT

BRACING LOCATION PLAN

GS-1027ADC-A
OPTIONAL -MS (MUD SILL)

DRAWN BY
MME

CHECKED BY
TLC

DATE
12/01/2016

SCALE

JOB NO.

GS-1027ADC-A

DWG NO

BA.2



AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE LOCATION OF X-BRACES ON BLEACHER FRAMES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH SPACER BRACES USING COMMON X-BRACING HARDWARE SEE SHEET #BA.3 FOR BRACING LENGTHS AND LOCATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. SPACER BRACE (NOTE NOTCH IN ANGLE, NO CENTER PUNCHED HOLE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH ROW 2 SPACER BRACE TO FRAMING USING  " x 1 " HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE 38" x 1 " HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE 14" HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE NUT. TYP. ALL BAYS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PRE-ASSEMBLE X-BRACES AS ILLUSTRATED ON SHEET BA.1 SEE SHEET #BA.3 FOR BRACING LENGTHS AND LOCATIONS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH ROW 2 SPACER BRACE TO FRAMING USING  " x 1 " HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE 38" x 1 " HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE 14" HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE NUT. TYP. ALL BAYS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLEACHER FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP X-BRACING

AutoCAD SHX Text
38" x 1¼" HEX HD. BOLT & FLANGE NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP X-BRACE CONN. W/ 1¼ B0LT


r€9TYF’ X—BRACE CONN. W/ 1% BOLT|& TYP 2x10 PLANK ATTACHMENT ETYP 1x6 PLANK ATTACHMENT i A

BLEACHER FRAME . Ax
" |.u(|2
> TYP X—BRACING %e” x 1" CARRIAGE BOLT |_~TYP. HOLD DOWN CLIP L <€
/ TYP. HOLD | |l —%6” x 1%” CARRIAGE BOLT -
o
\% DOWN CLIP / |t FLANGE NUT %m
\ ] OZ
%° x 1%4” HEX HD. | | ) | ISV
BOLT & FLANGE NUT L nin/—éqe FLANGE NUT =| |
N ﬁ \_‘
. —
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE Ll
N
-
U
1°
= B o e :
N T T T T ﬁ
U U U U
@ L 0 ) 1
U U U U
=+ LI LI L

<

A PLAYCORE compsny


AutoCAD SHX Text
40" TALL 5 ROW ELEVATOR FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
6'-1 " LONG SPACER BRACE @ 6'-0" BAY 12" LONG SPACER BRACE @ 6'-0" BAY ATTACH USING 3/8 x 1¼" HEX HEAD BOLT, & FLANGE NUT.  TYP. ALL BAYS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 SEAT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
6'-2 " X-BRACE 12" X-BRACE @ 6'-0" BAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. 5 ROW SEATING FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH FRAMES TOGETHER USING 3/8 x 1¼" HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE NUT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
6'-1½" LONG SPACER BRACE @ 6'-0" OPEN BAY ATTACH USING COMMON X-BRACING HARDWARE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. REAR GUARDRAIL POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 2x10 FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. 5 ROW SEATING FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 1x6 TOP ROW RISER PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
6'-1 " X-BRACE @ 6'-0" BAY78" X-BRACE @ 6'-0" BAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
6'-4 " X-BRACE 18" X-BRACE @ 6'-0" BAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
6'-7 " X-BRACE 38" X-BRACE @ 6'-0" BAY TYP. 3 PLACES DEEP

AutoCAD SHX Text
516" x 1 " CARRIAGE BOLT12" CARRIAGE BOLT

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. HOLD DOWN CLIP

AutoCAD SHX Text
516" FLANGE NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 2x10 PLANK ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. HOLD DOWN CLIP

AutoCAD SHX Text
516" x 1 " CARRIAGE BOLT12" CARRIAGE BOLT

AutoCAD SHX Text
516" FLANGE NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 1x6 PLANK ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLEACHER FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP X-BRACING

AutoCAD SHX Text
38" x 1¼" HEX HD. BOLT & FLANGE NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP X-BRACE CONN. W/ 1¼ B0LT


& WEDGE ANCHOR DETAIL — 3”

ATTACH USING 3/8" x 3"
CONCRETE ANCHOR MIN. 27
EMBEDMENT.
BASE OF UNIT
BEING ANCHORED

CONCRETE FOUNDATION

(OPTIONAL) ANCHOR BLEACHER TO CONCRETE FOUNDATION *

8 CERTIFIED
< FABRICATOR

2810 Sydney Road
Plant City, Florida 33566

»

Fax: 813-305-1419

Phone: 813-305-1415
www. gtgrandstands.com

A PLAYCORE company

GT GRANDSTANDS™

10 ROW BLEACHER
8" RISE / 10" SEAT

ANCHORING PLAN

A,

CONCRETE
FOUNDATION
BY OTHERS

* CONCRETE WEDGE ANCHORS NOT INCLUDED WITH ALL UNITS. IF USING OTHER ANCHORING SYSTEM, SKIP THIS STEP AND REFER TO INSTRUCTIONS SPECIFIC TO
THE ANCHORING SYSTEM PURCHASED FOR YOUR UNIT. SEE PRINT FP.1 (INCLUDED IN THIS PACKET) FOR GENERAL CONCRETE FOUNDATION SPECIFICATIONS.

GS-1027ADC-A
OPTIONAL -MS (MUD SILL)

DRAWN BY
MME

CHECKED BY
TLC

DATE
12/01/2016

SCALE

JOB NO.

GS-1027ADC-A

DWG NO

AP.1



AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE FOUNDATION BY OTHERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH USING 3/8" x 3" CONCRETE ANCHOR MIN. 2"  EMBEDMENT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE FOUNDATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
BASE OF UNIT BEING ANCHORED

AutoCAD SHX Text
WEDGE ANCHOR DETAIL - 3"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1


D TYP 2x10 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

& TYP 2x10 SPLICE CONN.

&) DBL. 2x10 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

ETYP 1x6 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

& TYP 1x6 SPLICE CONN.

#8 x %" STAINLESS SCREW
2x10 PLANK (UP—SIDE DOWN)

NOT TO SCALE

2x10 ENDCAP

SPLICE PAR
(UP—SIDE DOWN)

2x10 PLANK (UP—SIDE DOWN)

3/16 POP RIVET
4 REQ.

STAGGER
SPLICE N\

2x10 PLANK (UP—SIDE DOWN)

NOT TO SCALE

#8 x %" STAINLESS SCREW
2x10 PLANK (UP—SIDE DOWN)

N\
S8

VI/'

>
4 DBL. 2x10
NOT TO SCALE ) ENDCAP

#8 x %" STAINLESS SCREW
1x6 PLANK (UP—SIDE DOWN)

1x6 ENDCAP

NOT TO SCALE

TYP. 1x6 PLANK

1x6 SPLICE

3/16 POP RIVET

TYP. 1x6 PLANK

NOT TO SCALE

) DBL. 1x6 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

#8 x %" STAINLESS SCREW

(2) 1x6 PLANK
(UP—SIDE DOWN)

DBL. 1x6
ENDCAP

NOT TO SCALE

| 2x10 ANODIZED TOP ROW SEAT PLANK

| 2x10 ANODIZED SEAT PLANK ROWS 1-9

DOUBLE 2x10 MILL FOOT PLANK

ROWS 2-10

NN

2x5 MILL AISLE PLANK ROWS 2-10

DOUBLE 1x6 MILL TOP ROW RISER PLANK

X

| 1x6 MILL RISER PLANK ROWS 1-9

PLANK PLAN
j 12'—0" (] 15'—0”
| | |
| @j | |
8’ -0 | | 14'-0"
_— ; |
67 —= ~— 6 l
A - |
12'—0” | 15'—0”
15'—0” | 12'—0”
! | 57*6” i i
| > e |
15'=0” 12°=0”
15'—0” 12'-0”
| | | |
| | | |
) 12'—0” (1) 15'—0”
| | E T |
| | | |
SPACER BRACE ROW
10 ONLY TYP.
OPEN BAY ONLY
SPACER BRACE ROW
10 ONLY TYP.
OPEN BAY ONLY /
SPACER BRACE ROW = SPACER BRACE ROW = SPACER BRACE ROW = SPACER BRACE ROW
2 ONLY. TYP. 2 ONLY. TYP. 2 ONLY. TYP. 2 ONLY. TYP.
ALL BAYS ALL BAYS ALL BAYS ALL BAYS
6" oc TYP
FRAMING PLAN

_—L 1"-8" TYP

X—=BRACING TYP

" ROWS 8 & 10

X—=BRACING TYP
" ROWS 4, 6, 8, & 10

8 CERTIFIED
< FABRICATOR

Fax: 813-305-1419

www. gtgrandstands.com

2810 Sydney Road
Plant City, Florida 33566

Phone: 813-305-1415

A PLAYCORE company

GT GRANDSTANDS™

PLANK & FRAME PLAN
|0 ROW BLEACHER
8" RISE / 10" SEAT

GS-1027ADC-A
OPTIONAL -MS (MUD SILL)

DRAWN BY
MME

CHECKED BY
TLC

DATE
12/01/2016

SCALE

JOB NO.

GS-1027ADC-A

DWG NO

PF.1

»



AutoCAD SHX Text
8'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPACER BRACE ROW   10 ONLY TYP.   OPEN BAY ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1x6 MILL RISER PLANK ROWS 1-9

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOUBLE 1x6 MILL TOP ROW RISER PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 ANODIZED SEAT PLANK ROWS 1-9

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOUBLE 2x10 MILL FOOT PLANK ROWS 2-10

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 ANODIZED TOP ROW SEAT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
X-BRACING TYP ROWS 8 & 10

AutoCAD SHX Text
X-BRACING TYP ROWS 4, 6, 8, & 10

AutoCAD SHX Text
14'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPACER BRACE ROW    2 ONLY. TYP.      ALL BAYS

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 MILL AISLE PLANK ROWS 2-10

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPACER BRACE ROW    2 ONLY. TYP.      ALL BAYS

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPACER BRACE ROW    2 ONLY. TYP.      ALL BAYS

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPACER BRACE ROW    2 ONLY. TYP.      ALL BAYS

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPACER BRACE ROW   10 ONLY TYP.   OPEN BAY ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. 1x6 PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. 1x6 PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
1x6 SPLICE

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/16 POP RIVET

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 1x6 SPLICE CONN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/16 POP RIVET 4 REQ.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPLICE PAIR (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 2x10 SPLICE CONN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8 x  " STAINLESS SCREW12" STAINLESS SCREW

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 2x10 ENDCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 2x10 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 ENDCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8 x  " STAINLESS SCREW12" STAINLESS SCREW

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 2x10 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1x6 ENDCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
1x6 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8 x  " STAINLESS SCREW12" STAINLESS SCREW

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 1x6 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 1x6 ENDCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8 x  " STAINLESS SCREW12" STAINLESS SCREW

AutoCAD SHX Text
(2) 1x6 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 1x6 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
6


\
E TYP. AISLE BKT DETAIL £ FRONT AISLE H.R. BRACKET DETAIL [ REAR AISLE H.R. BRACKET DETAIL i e E
N smIo
[CONTINUOUS DOUBLE 2x10 [CONTINUOUS DOUBLE 2x10 <+ oo
N AISLE PLAN TYP. ALL ROWS CONTINUOUS DOUBLE 2x10 MILL FOOT PLANK DN, MILL FOOT PLANK oLD wO SO s
N MILL FOOT PLANK —= < o, S
2x5 MILL L < ~T Qw2
EQUAL —+— EQUAL BLEACHER FRAME AISLE PLANK (. S S S35
[a%4 TS LA m =
2x10 SEAT PLANK %m > o3¢
<||[2z.=2
O =0 2 ;e
Ll NIV |Re8E s
— ) cC cuw =
& B sa 3
o =
|| &l | & DOUBLE 2x10 AISLE STIFFENER AISLE STIFFENER ’ e ST ENER o
] B Z Z FOOT PLANK SN P o e e ASLE FANDRAL
¥ I ‘ | | TvP. 5/16 CARRIAGE TYP. 5/16 CARRIAGE p/
BOLT & FLANGE NUT. AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET BOLT & FLANGE NUT. 2
ﬁ‘—‘? LT AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET i
T % % % NOT TO SCALE i NOT TO SCALE TO ACCEPT AISLE HANDRAIL NOT TO SCALE 5
| B \ B El & TYP 2x5 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT ly
2x10 SEAT PLANK R o]
#8 x %" STAINLESS SCREW 09
2x5 PLANK (UP—SIDE DOWN) S g
= T
2 <«
<C
o5 ASLE STANDARD AISLE STIFFENER (DET. 2) £
PLANK CENTER AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET | 15
STANDARD AISLE BETWEEN SEAT PLANKS AS AISLE \
STIFFENER (DET. 2) OVERHANGS MAY DIFFER )
>
_
DETAIL A @
ANDRAIL ASSEMBL 2 o
FRONT HANDRAIL ASSEMBLY SHOWN 2x5 ENDCAP w <
LOCATE OVER REAR FOOT PLANK FOR REAR ASSEMBLY NOT TO SCALE % % i
< O wm
< =
HANDRAIL / FLANGE ASSEMBLY 5 STEP AISLE HANDRAIL H 5 o
—p/ TYP 1 PLS. PER AISLE D m —
2x5 AISLE PLANK GALV. 3/8 x 3%" HEX HD BOLT LOCATE OVER CENTER z[
AISLE STIFFENER =
GALV. 3/8 FLAT WASHER 1 le) (i)
1 | k 2x10 FOOT PLANK < X
2 @) _
'JI:IL) / 210 FOOT PLANK = © o
7 7 [0
TYP. ALL ROWS 1 w
>
2| || 4 il I
\ T | % \ \ \
GALV. 3/8" FLAT WASHER
CENTER AISLE
STIFFENER
FLANGE NUT 3
HANDRAIL BRACKET a
1x6 RISER (AH-ANGLE) n
< O
T T T (-I) D
: az
1 <
LT ] ~ £
- prley ‘ [N
] - o
TYP 2 PLS v 1 (7) Z['
MY TIPS - s 32
SEE DETAIL "A"\Z/ - 1 o
ALIGN EDGE OF FLANGE APPROX. 1/2” FROM THE =
1) I ; LEADING EDGE OF THE FRONTMOST CONTINUOUS
! ! - Ll Ll TT ' 2x10 FOOT PLANK (NOT THE 2x5 AISLE STEP %
n - PLANK).  SLIGHTLY ADJUST FLANGE LOCATION, IF
4 STEP AISLE HANDRAL L LB DRILLED INTO A VERTICAL L2G OF THE BLANK.
TYP 1 PLS. PER AISLE > _—— :
LOCATE OVER CENTER C TYP 2 PLS. ‘ H" ‘ i ] / DRILL ¢7/16” HOLES (FOR 3/8" BOLT).
AISLE STIFFENER PER AISLE ASSEMBLE AS SHOWN USING GALV. STEEL
SEE DETAIL "A” / N BOLTS, FLAT WASHERS & FLANGE NUTS.
DRAWN BY
W I T e MME
' ' ' ' CHECKED BY
— TLC
DATE
12/01/2016
4 L_:_I__:J HJ SCALE
[_] - iR JOB NO.
. T LT T[]
‘ T ' GS-1027ADC-A

DWG NO

VA.1



AutoCAD SHX Text
4 STEP AISLE HANDRAIL TYP 1 PLS. PER AISLE LOCATE OVER CENTER AISLE STIFFENER

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 STEP AISLE HANDRAIL TYP 1 PLS. PER AISLE LOCATE OVER CENTER AISLE STIFFENER

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. ALL ROWS

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 2 PLS. PER AISLE SEE DETAIL "A"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 2 PLS. PER AISLE SEE DETAIL "A"

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALIGN EDGE OF FLANGE APPROX. 1/2" FROM THE LEADING EDGE OF THE FRONTMOST CONTINUOUS 2x10 FOOT PLANK (NOT THE 2x5 AISLE STEP PLANK).  SLIGHTLY ADJUST FLANGE LOCATION, IF NECESSARY, SO THAT THE BOLT HOLE IS NOT  DRILLED INTO A VERTICAL LEG OF THE PLANK. DRILL  7/16" HOLES (FOR 3/8" BOLT).ASSEMBLE AS SHOWN USING GALV. STEEL  BOLTS, FLAT WASHERS & FLANGE NUTS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLEACHER FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 SEAT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOUBLE 2x10  FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 SEAT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 AISLE PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
STANDARD AISLE STIFFENER (DET. 2)

AutoCAD SHX Text
STANDARD AISLE STIFFENER (DET. 2)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET BETWEEN SEAT PLANKS AS AISLE OVERHANGS MAY DIFFER

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 AISLE PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
HANDRAIL / FLANGE ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
GALV. 3/8 x 3½" HEX HD BOLT

AutoCAD SHX Text
GALV. 3/8 FLAT WASHER

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER AISLE STIFFENER

AutoCAD SHX Text
GALV. 3/8" FLAT WASHER

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLANGE NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
1x6 RISER

AutoCAD SHX Text
HANDRAIL BRACKET (AH-ANGLE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
AISLE PLAN TYP. ALL ROWS

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8 x  " STAINLESS SCREW12" STAINLESS SCREW

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 ENDCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 2x5 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 MILL  AISLE PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTINUOUS DOUBLE 2x10 MILL FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. HOLD DOWN CLIP

AutoCAD SHX Text
AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. 5/16 CARRIAGE BOLT AND FLANGE NUT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. AISLE BKT DETAIL 

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. 5/16 CARRIAGE BOLT & FLANGE NUT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET  TO ACCEPT AISLE HANDRAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. HOLD DOWN CLIP

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTINUOUS DOUBLE 2x10 MILL FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 MILL  AISLE PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRONT AISLE H.R. BRACKET DETAIL 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. 5/16 CARRIAGE BOLT & FLANGE NUT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
AISLE STIFFENER  BRACKET TO ACCEPT  AISLE HANDRAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. HOLD DOWN CLIP

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTINUOUS DOUBLE 2x10 MILL FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 MILL  AISLE PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
REAR AISLE H.R. BRACKET DETAIL 

AutoCAD SHX Text
4


»

5 REAR GUARDRAIL POST ATTACH. £ SIDE GD. RAIL POST INSTALLATION [ PANEL SPLICE DETAIL € U—-BOLT DETAIL & PANEL CLAMP DETAIL i - e E
M [Fp] (&S]
- ALIGN UPPER ARM OF POST - *NOT TO SCALE 3/16 x 4" POP GUARDRAIL PIPE QO ToId
GUARDRAIL POST. W/REAR EDGE OF SEAT PLANK, IVET ABOVE FIRST Ll o A =]
VERTICAL ™\ THEN FIELD LOCATE & DRILL PICKET (TYP.) - 3%’ NUT = & o T S
%s" ® HOLE IN PLANK ’ VERTICAL L < >~T Qw5
% ATTACH GUARDRAIL NP 4 PLACES GUARDRAIL PIPE =U s TMo &
ASSEMBLY TO REAR : VERTICAL S S Oe:nMT
ATTACH SUARDRALL OF BLEACHER FRAME i GUARDRAIL PIPE ooz T do S
VERTICAL POST TO USING %" x %" ATTACH POST THROUGH o Lo u>f .0~
, WELDMENT USING HEX HEAD BOLT & END OF BLEACHER 8 < o & .. P
5 M BeRE " [ lene 3 Sl FS sz
(TYP. 3 PLS.) NOTE: e ) CARRIAGE BOLTS & SEAT PLANK JSIV X=opm
VERTICAL MUST BE FLANGE NUTS ° He” U—-BOLT W/ c cuw =
/] ©
SQUARE TO ATTACH. TYP. 4 PLACES FLANGE NUT 2D = o =
ARM OF WELDMENT. / \wp, SIDE %" CARRIAGE BOLT =z
GUARDRAIL POST | VERTICAL ’?ﬁﬁg PANEL CLAMP (EACH CLAMP
GUARDRAIL POST.
WELDMENT RAIL POST HAS 2 MATCHING HALVES)
PIPE COUPLER 3
FOOT PLANK NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE 5
o]
5§
e 4
=T
=
w
REAR_GUARDRAIL ATTACH PANELS FQUAL 2 <
EQUAL —ﬁ TYP. PANEL &y (FRONT ViEW) TO POST USING 5
/5/16 U-BOLTS P PANEL S
P » » \\ \\ 3 " N CLAMP ©
=0 ua
3
mx
> w <
DT uw
= mom| 8 2 f/)
<uwe
N \ Y 2/ PANEL CLAMP -
X I / I AREAY I I TYP. 2 PER CORNER . <:'[ = L
18” END PANEL (4) 6'—0" V.P. PANEL ol (04 g %)
TYP. BOTH ENDS 5'—10%" V.P. (] x E
PANEL \N % o -
= o©
L + D
N - - N O
@PANEL CLAMP SIDE PANELS
TYP. 2 PER SIDE
REAR GUARDRA\L@
ATTACH PANEL POST
USING TYP. U—BOLT /
O
SIDE GUARDRAIL
@ POST - - :l
] ; I n
11 <0
|- L/ ] LI) 2
S P =g 2 z
P i | | 15 ~ (£
8'—113%” V.P. fr=ilag | e —— °] N9
| — 4 2 =
PANEL\ . | r ﬁ %) Z['
\ T U ——— o =
B | i 1 o
H 1 ? | — L g T 1L LI T 1 | - E
L | N — T 1 o
QI:b [P rm—— i g
| l— -+ 1
- 1 L L L L
TP L ——A1T : T
// -
// . DRAWN BY
= = o / MME
mE | 1 T T T T | | CHECKED BY
L— + TLC
L L - _: DATE
. - — L 12/01/2016
SCALE
L L [ T TR | T JOB NO.
I 1 L Ll Ll 1
T LI LI T
T T (S-1027ADC-A
i f— i | | DWG NO.
: : : GR.1
\.



AutoCAD SHX Text
REAR GUARDRAIL POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANEL CLAMP TYP. 2 PER CORNER

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'-10 " V.P. 34" V.P. PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANEL CLAMP SIDE PANELS TYP. 2 PER SIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH PANEL USING TYP. U-BOLT

AutoCAD SHX Text
8'-11 " V.P. 38" V.P. PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDE GUARDRAIL  POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
REAR GUARDRAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
(FRONT VIEW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(4) 6'-0" V.P. PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. PANEL CLAMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
18" END PANEL TYP. BOTH ENDS

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. PANEL SPLICE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH PANELS  TO POST USING  5/16" U-BOLTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
VERTICAL GUARDRAIL PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANEL CLAMP (EACH CLAMP HAS 2 MATCHING HALVES)

AutoCAD SHX Text
38" CARRIAGE BOLT

AutoCAD SHX Text
VERTICAL GUARDRAIL PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
38" NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANEL CLAMP DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUARDRAIL PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAIL POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
516" U-BOLT W/ FLANGE NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
U-BOLT DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/16 x ¼" POP  RIVET ABOVE FIRST PICKET (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIPE COUPLER

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
VERTICAL PICKET PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIPE COUPLER

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANEL SPLICE DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALIGN UPPER ARM OF POST W/REAR EDGE OF SEAT PLANK, THEN FIELD LOCATE & DRILL 716"   HOLE IN PLANKTYP. 4 PLACES

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH POST THROUGH END OF BLEACHER PLANK USING  " x 1 " 38" x 1 " 12" CARRIAGE BOLTS & FLANGE NUTS TYP. 4 PLACES

AutoCAD SHX Text
*NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. SIDE GUARDRAIL POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEAT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDE GD. RAIL POST INSTALLATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH GUARDRAIL VERTICAL POST TO WELDMENT USING 38" x 1 " HEX HEAD 14" HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE NUT. (TYP. 3 PLS.) NOTE: VERTICAL MUST BE SQUARE TO ATTACH. ARM OF WELDMENT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUARDRAIL POST  WELDMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUARDRAIL POST  VERTICAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH GUARDRAIL  ASSEMBLY TO REAR  OF BLEACHER FRAME USING  " x 1 "  38" x 1 "  14"  HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE NUT. (TYP. 3 PLS.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
REAR GUARDRAIL POST ATTACH.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1


	Sheets and Views
	GS-1027ADV-A-CS.1
	GS-1027ADV-A-TD.1
	GS-1027ADV-A-FP.1
	GS-1027ADV-A-BA.1
	GS-1027ADV-A-BA.2
	GS-1027ADV-A-BA.3
	GS-1027ADV-A-AP.1
	GS-1027ADV-A-PF.1
	GS-1027ADV-A-VA.1
	GS-1027ADV-A-GR.1


